BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE
In re: Judith H. Tietz, M.D. % Docket No. MéN 022-0217
STIPULATION AND CONSENT ORDER
NOW COME Judith H. Tietz, M.D., and the State of Vermont, by and through
Vermont Attorney General Thomas J. Donovan, Jr., and hereby stipulate and agree to I
thg following in the above-captioned matter: |
1. Judith H. Tietz, M.D. (“Respondent”) holds Vermont medical license number
042.0009132 originally issued by the Vermont Board of Medical Practice on
June 30, 1995. Respondent is a physician. .
2. Jurisdiction in this matter rests with the Vermont Board of Medical Practice |
(“the Board”), pursuant to 26 V.S.A. §§ 1353-1357,3 V.S.A. §§ 809-814, and
other authority. | |
FINDINGS OF FACT

3. The Board opened this matter in February of 2017 upon receipt of a complaint

conceming Respondent’s prescribing practices. The matter was assigned to the

North Investigative Committee of the Board (“the Committee®).

4. Respondent is a psychiatrist who treats patients at her private practice in

Office of the Townsend, Vermont.
ATTORNEY.
GENERAL . : — s
109 State Street 5. The Committee’s investigation revealed that Respondent was prescribing
Montpelier, VT .
05609 .opioids for chronic pain to some of her psychiatric patients. The investigation

led to the identification of five patients to whom Respondent was prescribing
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opioids for chronic pain that were of particular concémn. The Committee

.analyzed in detail the records of Respondent’s treatment and manﬁgernent of

_ the five patients.

The Committee determined that Respondent’s treatment of the five patients

was not in conformance with the essential standards of accéptable and

. prevailing practice and constituted the petformance of unsafe patient care.

The specific instances of treatment that constituted unacceptal;le and unsafe
patient care and failure to conform to the essential standards of acceptable and
prevailing practice for tﬁe five identified patients ﬁre as follows:

a. Patient #1:

i.  Respondent began prescribing opioids (fentanyl and oxycodone)
to Patient #1 in May of 2012 without documentation of an
evaluation or rationale for the prescribing. Despite Respondent’s |
ongoing treatment of the patient into 2017, she failed to document
adequate evaluations of the patient’ s medical condition(s) that
justified the continued prescribing of opioids for chronic pam She
also did not consistm}ﬂy perform annual functional assessments or
conduct documented risk benefit assessmgnté for the continued
prescribing of opioids. '

ii..  Respondent continued to prescribe oﬁioids ta the patient despite
evidence of aberrant behavior igcluding incarceration for

“possession and sale” and drug diversion, and being on parole for
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issues involving marijuana and cocaine. She also failed to

document a sufficient evaluation of such aberrant behavior.

iii. Responcient did not conduct the required annual reviews of the
Controlled Substance Treatment Agréemgnt that was implémented
in 2015, Respondent failed to obtain a signed writ.'ten Informed
Consent to treatment from the patient. |

iv.  Respondent faile& to conduct the required annual querying of the
Vermont Prescribﬁqn Monitor'u'1g System (“VPMS”) during her
ongoing treatment of the patient in 2015 and 201 6.

b. Patient #2:

i.  Respondent began prescribing fentanyl and oxycodone to Patient *
#2 in 2012, Respondént’s medical records iné]udq notes from a"
specialist treating the patient indicgting that the patient did not
need to be préscribe,d mo1l'e opioids as enough time had passed
singe the patient’s operation which necessitated the opioid
prescribing. Yet, Respc.;rident continued to prescribe opioids t6 tﬁc

patient documentihg- a justification of chronic pain,
ii. Respondent continued prescribing opioids to the patient despite

- evidence of the patient engaging in aberrant behaviors and red
Office of the

ATTORNEY : flags for potential diversion. Respondent failed to properly address
GENERAL . ,

109 State Street ' ' , o
MZ,,tpe“mVT : _ and evaluate the aberrant behaviors and red flags with increased

05609 ) _
monitoring, such as urine drug screens and checking VPMS.
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iii.  The patient’s medical re.cord did not contain a signed w,ritter.l

Infoméd Consent for Respondent’s treatment. |

v, | Respondent’s cliﬂical monitoring for diversion was substandard.
She did not perform any urine drug screening, queried VPMS
annually only two out of the four years thst anmual querying was

. ' | " required, did not coﬁsisfently perform an annual review of the

Controlled Substance Treaﬁmt Agreement, did not consistently

perform annual functional assessments, and failed to conduct any

documented risk benefit assessments for the continued prescribing

of opioids.

| c. Patient #3.

o Respondent prescribed Iopioids for the treatment of Patient #3's
chronic pain from 2012 through 2017, documenting that the
patient’s chronic pain was caused by multiple sclerosis. However,
in December of 2014, the neurologist who was trc;aﬁng the
patient’s multiple sclerosis opined that the patient’s chronic pain
was not caused by multiple sclerosis but rather by back pain that

- ~ needed to be further evaluated. Reépondent did not perform other
evaluation(s) to determine the underlying cause o;‘ the patient’s

Office of the . L Lo
ATTORNEY back pain or whether treatment of opioids was indicated, and

GENERAL , :
- 109 State Street CHN i s s g
Meontpelier, VT documented continued prescribing of opioids to treat the patient’s
05609 . . s .
chronic pain caused by multiple sclerosis.
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Respondent’s records do not contain a Controlled Substance

F:

Treatment Agreement or signed written Informed’ Consent to
treatment. |

iii. Respondent failed to:perform urine drug scréens and diﬁ n..ot
perform the required VPMS queries until 2017. She also did not
conduct any documented risk beneﬁt.assessments for the

continued prescribing of opioids.

d: Patient #4:
i.  Respondent began treating Patient #4 with opioids for chronic
I-pain in 2013. Despite the patient’s history of opioid abuse and
atténding Narcotics Anonymous, Respondent prescribed short-
acting rather than long-acting opioids to control the patient’s pain
and did not document that she éonsidered other non-opiate forms

of pain control.

i,  Respondent failed to. document the performance of evaluations of
the patient’s medical condition(s) that were causing the chrqnic
pain and justifying ongoing treatment with opioids.

ili.  There is no written Controlled Substance ITrcé.tme‘nt Agreement or

signed written Informed Consent to treatment in Respondent’s
Office of the

ATTORNEY J . " medical record for the patient.
. GENERAL : -
109 State Street . . . L N = S . af ,
Montpelier, VT iv.  Respondent’s clinical monitoring for diversion was grossly
05609 ' ' '

inadequate as she failed to do the following: perform any urine
drug screenings, query VPMS until 2017, perform annual

5

9 abed : xed dH 800l gloz /7 Inr



Office of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL
109 State Strect
Montpelier, VT
05609

€.

functional asseésments, or conduct documented risk benefit
assessments for the continued prescribing of opioids.

Patient #5:

i. = Respondent began prescribing opioids to treat Patient #5°s chronic
pain in 2011,

ii.  Respondent’s medical records for the patient note potential red
flags for diversion and aberrant behaviors, SL_lch as: a 2013 visit to
an emergency department documenting heroin abuse, request for
replacement prescription for oxycodone, 'u.nclear notes referencing

‘ the patient’s “ad&iction,” and a note-that the patient’s giﬂfriend
was in rehab for addiction h‘eétnient. Yet, Respondent continued
to prescribe opioids to treat the patient’s chronic pain, and
provided a replacement prescription for oxycadone the same day
without an evaluﬁti,on to determine the true reason for the need for
a replacement. |

i, In2012 Respondent started a taperl of the patient’.;; apioids without

a élearly documented justification or plan, and then abruptlf
stopped the taper and increased. the patient’s opioid dose without
documented rationale or justification, .
iv.  Throughout the seven years that she treated the pa;.tient,
| Respondent did not obtain a signed Controlled Substance
Treatment Agreement or a signed written Informed Consex;t to

treatment.
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v. Respondént’s clinical monitoring for potential diversion was
grossly inadequate. She failed to address and evaluate aberrant
behavior when warranted, did not query VPMS until 2017 and did

not perform annual urine drug screens.

vi. kesﬁondent failed to document the ﬁerfonnénce of evaluations of
the patient’s condition that was causing chronic pain, performed .
only. one annual functional examination, and did not conduct any
documented risk benefit assessn;xents 'of the patient for the '
continued prescribing of opioids.

8. The Vermont Presc-ription Monitoring System Rule (“VPMS Rule”) 6.2.4!
provides that a.Vemiont licensed prescriber and/or their deleg'ates must query
the VPMS system “‘At least annually fo;' patients who are receiving ongoing
treatment with an opioid Schedﬂe I1, ITI, or IV controlled substance.” 18~
V.S.A. § 4289(3)(1).

9. Respondent did no;c query VPMS yearly starting in 2015 for_a1'1y of the five
.patients discussed in Paragraph 7. Despite starting to prescribe opioids (v_vhic'h
were Schedﬁle IO, IIT, or IV controlled substances) for chronic pain for all five

patients in 2011 or 2012, Respondent did not query VPMS for Patients #1, 2

and 3 until 2017.
ﬁfﬁm"f{ﬁg 10. VPMS Rule 6.2.3 provides that a Vermont licensed prescriber and/or their
. GENERAL ' -
109 State Street delegates must query the VPMS system “Prior to writing a replacement
Montpelier, VI . i
05609

1 The VPMS Rule referenced in this Stipulation and Consent Order refer to the VPMS Rule with an
effective date of August 1, 2015. _
7
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prescription for a Schedule IL, III; or IV controlled substance.” 18 V.S.A. §
4289(0)(4). |

11. Respondent provided a replgcement prescription to Patient #5 for‘oxycodoz'le, a
Schedule II controlled substance, without querying VPMS.

12. Rule 4.1 of the Vermont. Rule Governing the Prescribing of Opioids for

| Chronic Pain? provides “The prescriber shall conduct and docl.lment a thorough
medical evaluation and physical examination as part of the patient’s medical
record when prescribing apioids for chronic pain.” |

13. Respondent did not condﬁct and/or document an evaluation as required in Rule
4.1 for four of the five patients reférenced in Paragraph 7. |

14. Rule 4.3 of the Vermont Rule Governing the Prescribing of Opioids for
Chronic Pain provides “The prescriber shall evaluate and document benefits
and relative risks, including the risk for misuse, abuse, di'versipn, addiction, or
overdose, for the individual patient of the use of opioids prior to writing an
opioid prescription for chronic pain. The evaluation should include but not be
limited to a Risk Assessment ag defined in Section 3.11 of this rule.”

15. Respondent did not perform and document an evaluation of thp benefits and

relative risks for using opioids for four of the five patiénts referenced in

Paragraph 7.
Office of the , N - . '
ATTORNEY 16. Rgle 5.3.1 of the Vermont Rule Governing the Prescribing of Opioids for
. GENERAL Lo . . ) L
109 State Street Chronic Pain provides “[f]or patients prescribed opioids tor 90 days or more.
Montpelier, VT :
05609 for chronic pain, the prescriber shall: Receive, and include in the patient’s

2 The Vermant Rule Governing the Prescribing of Opioids for Chronic Pain referenced in this
Stipulation and Consent Order arc the Rules with the effective date of August 1,2015.
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" medical record, a signed Informed Consent from the patient. ..that shall include

~ information regarding the drug’s ﬁotential for misuse, abuse, diversion, and
addiction; the risks associated with the drug for life-threatening fes'piratory
depression; potentially fatal overdose as a result of accidental exposure.. .and
poténtia.l fatal overdose when cdﬁbinin g with alcohol and/or other
psychoactive medication including but not limitet_i to benzodiazepines and
barbiturates.”

17. Respondent did not recciv; signed Informed Consents from aﬁy of the five
patients referenced in ‘plaragraph I7.

18. Rule 5.3 ;2 of the Vermont Rule Govemning .the Prescribing of Opioids for
Chronic Pain provides “[f]or patients prescribed opioids for 90 days or more
for chronic ];)ain, the prescriber shall: Receive, and include in the patient’s
fnedical record, a signed Controlled Substance Treatment Agreement from the |
patient..,This agreement ,mus‘t include functional goals for freatment,
dispensing pharmacy choice, and safe storage and disposal of medication. It
shall include other requirernents as determined by the prescriber, such as’
directly observed urine drug testing'and pill counts to reasonably and timely
inform the prescriber if the patient is missing the prescribed substance.”

19. Respondent did not receive signed Controlled Substance Treatment

Office of the Agreements from two of the five patients referenced in paragraph 7. She did
ATTORNEY . :
GENERAL ' g .
109 State Street || not receive such an agreement from Patient #5 until 2017.
Montpelier, VT ] '
05609
9
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

20. The Board may find, “that failure to practice competently by reason of any
cause o.n... -multiple occasions constitutes unprofessional conduct.';’ 26 VS.A. §
1354(b). And “[f]ailure to practice competently includes, .as determined by tile
board... '( 1) performance of unsafe or unacceptable patient care; or (2) failure '
to coﬁforrn to the e;ssential st;andard of éccgptabie and prevailing practice.;’ 26
V.S.A. § 1354(b)(1) and (2). | |

21, Respond.ent’s unacceptable treatment of all five patients as described in
paragraph seven above was not in conformance with the applicable sténdatd of
care for opioids prescribing.

22. The Board may find that “failure t6 comply with provisions of ...state statutes |
or rules governing the practice of medicine” constitutes unprofessional

| conduct. 26 V.S.A. § 1354(a)(27).
2.3': Respondent’s failure to comply with Rule 6.2.3 and 6.2.4 of the Vermont
_ Prescription Monitoring System Rule constitutes unprofessional conduct.

24.. Resp‘ondent"s failure to comply with Rule 4.1, 4.3, 5.3.1 and 5.3.2 of the
Vermont Rule Governing the Prescribi.r'xg of Opioids for Chronic Pain
constitutes unprofessional conduct,

25. Respondent agrees that the Board may enter as.its facts and/or conclusions

ﬁ%ﬁ;ﬁ;}’ paragraphs one through twenty-four above, and further agrees that this is an

GENERAL . .
109 State Street adequate basis for the Board’s actions set forth herein. Any representation by
Montpelier, VT ' -

05609 Respondént herein is made solely for the purposes set forth in this agl'eément.
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26. Therefore, in the interest of Respondent’s desire to fully and ﬁnally-resolvc the
matter presently before th;s Board, she has determined that she shall enter into ‘
this instant agreement with the Board. Respondent entets 1'1.0 further admission

~ here, but to resolve 1his matter \_lvithout further time, expense and uncertainty,
she has concluded that this ageeﬁent is acceptable and in the best interest of
the parties.

27. Respondent acknowledges that she is knowingly 'an;l voluntarily entering into
this agreement with the Board. She acknowledges and agrees that at all times
and in al] communications and proceedings related to this @ﬁcr before the
Board she has had the right to be represented by co unsel.'Responden;c has -
careﬁl]ly'reviewed and considgred this Stipulation and Coﬁsent Order.

28. Respondent agrees and undcr.;,tands that by executing this document she is .
waiving any right to-challenge the jurisdiction an& coﬁti.nuing jurisdiction of
the Board in this matter, to be presented with a sjaec;iﬁcaltion of charges and
evidence, to cross-examine witnesses, and to offer evidence of her own to
contest any allegations by the State.

29. The parties agree that upon their execution of this Stipulation'and' Consent
Order, and pursualnt to the terms herein, the above-captim.wd matter shall be
administratively closed by the Board. Thereafier, the Board will take no
further action as to this mgftef absent n_on-cgmp]iance with the terms and
conditions of this docur;'lent by Respondent,

30. This Stipulation and Consent Order is conditioned upon its aceeptance by the -

Vermont Boﬁrd- of Medical Practice. If the Board rejects any part of this

11
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document, the entiré agreement shall be considered void. Respondent agrees
that if the Board daes ﬁot accept this agreement in its current form, she shall
not assert in any subsequent proceeding any claim of prejudice from any such
prior consideration. If tl;e Board rejects any part of this agreerher;t, none of it.s
terms shall bind Respondent or constitute an admission of any of the facts of
the alleged misconduct, it shall not be _useci against Respondent in any way, it

- shall be lfept in strict confidence, and it shall be without prejudice to any future
disciplinary procéeding and the Board’s final determination of any charge
against Respondent. | |

31. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Stipulation and Consent

Order shall be a matter of public record, shall be en;ered in her pérmanent .
Board file, shall constitute an enforceable legal agreement, and may and shall.
be reported to other licensing authorities either directly 01" through medical I. '
licensing information sharing centers, including but not limited to; The
Federation of State Medical Boards Board Action Databank and the National
Practitioner Data Bank. In exchange for the actions by the Board, as set forth
“herein, Respondent expresély agreels to be bound by all fc.rms and conditions of
this étipulation and Consent Order. |

32. The parties therefore jointly agree that should the terms and conditions of this

Office of the : : : :
O RNET Stipulation and Consent Order be deemed acceptable by t.he Board, it may N
GENERAL . ] . . .
109 State Street enter an order implementing the terms and conditions herein. -
Montpelier, VT
05609
12
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. ORDER

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, and the consent of Resi:ondcnt, it is hereby
ORDERED that: ‘ |

1. Respondent shall be reprinianded for tl'1e condu;:t set forth above.

2. Respondent shall pay an administrative penaliy of $5,060.0_0 éonsistent
with 26 V.S.A. § 1361(b). Payment shall be made to the “State of
Vermont Board of Medical Practice,” and shall be sent to the Vermont
Board of Medical Practice office, at the following address: David
Herlihy, Executive Director, Vermont Board of Me&ical Practice, P.O.
Box 70, Burlington V'Ij 05402-0070. The payment shall be due no later
than three months after this Stipulation and Consent Order is approved
by the Board.

3. No later than one year from the date th‘at tﬁs Stipulation and Consent

: (_)rder is approved by the Board, ReS};ondent shall have sﬁccessfully
completed an AMA PRA Category 1 continuing medical education
(“CME”) course .'01:'1 the tojpic of medical record k.eeping. Respondent
shall seek prior approval, in writing, from the Cbmmiﬁeé for the CME .

course. Upon successful completion of the CME course, she shall

provide the Committee with proof of attendance. Respondent shall also

| IOﬁcc of the s . : : . . . -
ATEG RN provide the Committee with a brief written narrative of the CME course
GENERAL . L _ .
109 State Street which will document what she learned from the course, and how she will
Montpelier, VT )
05609 apply that knowledge to her practice. Respondent shall provide proof of

attendance and the written narrative to the Committee within 30 days of

13
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caompletion of the course.. Respondent shall be solely responsjb'lé for all
costs associated with the CME course. |

4, Within 45. days of the date that this this Stipulation and Consent Order is
approved by the Board, Respondent shall cease and be proliibited from
prescribing opioids to her patients for any reason under any
circumstances. Respondent may petition Fhe Committee for relief of this
condition no sooner than five years from the date that this Stipulation
and Consent Order is approved by the Board. Respondent may not
petition the Committee for relief of this condition until she completed no
less than 10 credits of AMA PRA Category 1 live, in-person training on
the prescribing of opioids, at least five of which must have been
completed within 120 days .of the submission of her petition. Prior to
submitting her petition for relief, Respondent must provide the
Committee with ﬁroof of attendance and a brief written narrative of the
CME course(s) which will document what she learned from the
course(s), and how she will apply that knowledge to her practice. If
Respondent’é petition. is gtranted,l the Committee retains the right to
;'equire that Respondent enter into a Practice Monitoring Agreement

which would provide for Respondent’s opioid prescribing to be

Difice of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL ,
109 State Street time that the Committee deerns appropriate.
Montpelier, VT
05609

monitored by a Committee-approved practice monitor for a length of
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| L
DATED at Montpelier, Vermont, this ;23{‘ day of Tl }/ ,2018.

By: .

DATED at J2uwshead

SIGNATURES

STATE OF VERMONT

THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Kassandra P. Diederich
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attomey General
109 State Street ' '
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

e
,Vermont, this &7 dayof _kle 2018,

Qo T Ak e
_/

dzﬁﬁth H. Tietz, M.D.
espondent
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AS TO JUDITH H. TIETZ, M.D.
APPROVED AND ORDERED
VERMONT BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE

e
WJWV é mp
SO (W_»

Office of the
ATTORNEY
GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT

‘056 . f

e DATED: M F)ﬁ‘, /8

ENTERED AND EFFECTIVE: MQZJ (&
: . |
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